

## QUESTION PRESENTED

These cases concern the proper construction of the mandatory detention provision of the Immigration and Nationality Act, Title 8 U.S.C. Section 1226(c).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	13
I. REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS PREMATURE .....	13
A. Congress Is Considering Legislation to Amend Section 1226(c) to Comport with the Government’s Position. ....	13
B. Review Is Premature Absent Further Lower Court Proceedings on What Constitutes Prompt Detention for Purposes of Section 1226(c).....	14
C. This Court Is Reviewing the Scope of Mandatory Detention Under Section 1226(c) in <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> . ....	19
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULINGS ARE CORRECTLY DECIDED .....	20
A. The Plain Language and Purpose of the Statute Make Clear that Mandatory Detention Applies Only To Individuals Whom DHS Detains “When . . . Released” From Criminal Custody. ....	22
B. As Determined by Both the Court of Appeals and the Board of Immigration Appeals, “When” Does Not Mean “In the Event that.” .....	29

C.	The “Loss of Authority” Cases Are Inapplicable to Determining the Scope of Mandatory Detention Under Section 1226(c).....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brock v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	32
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	29
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	26
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	24
<i>Deluis-Morelos v. ICE Field Office Dir.</i> , No. 12CV-1905JLR, 2013 WL 1914390 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2013) .....	23
<i>Gordon v. Kelly</i> , No. 13-cv-30146 MAP (D. Mass. Apr. 13, 2017) ...	18
<i>Gordon v. Lynch</i> , 842 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2016) ...	16, 17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016) ..	10, 19
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	30
<i>Khodr v. Adduci</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 774 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	24
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) .	4, 31
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Urena</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (BIA 2009).....	31

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	26
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012) .....	15
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	18
<i>Olmos v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015) ....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) ...	25, 26
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	30
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	16
<i>TRW Inc., v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	32
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	3, 31, 32

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B)(i) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) .....	6, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E) .....	28

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1537.....	8
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135, 2192 .....	5

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

No Sanctuary for Criminals Act, H.R. 3003, 115th Cong. § 4(a)(3) (2017) .....	13, 14
--	--------

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d) .....	4
----------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Immigrant Legal Resource Ctr., <i>Searching for Sanctuary: an Analysis of America’s Counties and their Voluntary Assistance with Deportations</i> (Dec. 2016) .....	18
ICE, <i>Criminal Alien Program</i> , <a href="https://www.ice.gov/criminal-alien-program">https://www.ice.gov/criminal-alien-program</a> (last visited June 22, 2017) .....	18
<i>ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report Fiscal Year 2016</i> .....	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	14, 15, 16
